CITY OF LANGFORD BYLAW NO. 2182

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY CENTRE PARK FEES & CHARGES BYLAW NO. 1203, 2008

The Council of the City of Langford, in an open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- A. City Centre Park Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1203, 2008 is amended as follows:
 - 1. By deleting Schedule A in it's entirety and replacing it with a new Schedule A as attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.
- B. By replacing section 4.0 of Bylaw No. 1203, 2008 to read as follows: "That the fees in Schedule "A" automatically be adjusted effective May 1 of each year by the annual percentage change in the All-Items Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Greater Victoria for the then most recently ended calendar year as published by Statistics Canada or successor in function to a maximum increase of 3% per year".
- C. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City Centre Park Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 1203, Amendment No. 3, Bylaw No. 2182, 2025".

PRESIDING COUNCIL MEMBER	CORPORATE OFFICER	
ADOPTED this day of, 2025.		
READ A THIRD TIME this day of, 2025.		
READ A SECOND TIME this day of, 2025.		
READ A FIRST TIME this day of, 2025.		

SCHEDULE "A"

Stadium and Fields – Hourly Bookings

	Adult (non-profit)	Youth (non-profit)	Adult	Youth
			(commercial)	(commercial)
Artificial Field #1	\$92.10/hour	\$42.00/hour	\$102.38/hour	\$68.24/hour
Artificial Field #2 /	\$82.89/hour	\$37.80/hour	\$92.14/hour	\$61.42/hour
SD62 Fields				
Lights	\$20.90/hour	\$20.90/hour	\$20.90/hour	\$20.90/hour
Stadium Dressing	\$14.47/hour	\$14.47/hour	\$14.47/hour	\$14.47/hour
Rooms/Washrooms				
Goudy/SD 62	\$13.15/hour	\$13.15/hour	\$13.15/hour	\$13.15/hour
Washrooms				

[&]quot;Non-profit" rates apply to non-profit organizations, community groups, minor sports organizations, etc.

Stadium - Event Rentals

	Commercial	Community Use and	Set-Up Day	Damage
	Use	Not-For-Profits		Deposit
All-Inclusive	\$5,000/day	\$2,500 per day	25% of daily	50% of daily
Stadium Rental			rate/day	license fee
Plaza & Washrooms	\$2,500/day	\$1,250/day	25% of daily	50% of daily
Only Rental			rate/day	license fee

[&]quot;Community Use Event" is a publicly accessible activity (festival, celebration or special event) that is organized by a not-for-profit organization.

[&]quot;Commercial" rates apply to for-profit organizations, i.e. private coaching or leagues intended to make revenue.

[&]quot;Commercial Use Event" is a publicly accessible event (festival, celebration or special event) that is organized by a commercial group.

Family Fun Park

PlayZone Drop-In					
	Regular Admission	Langford Residents	Sanctioned School and Daycare Trips		
Ages 0-11 months	Free	Free	n/a		
Age 12-23 months	\$7.30	\$6.21	\$6.70		
Ages 2-3 years	\$11.60	\$9.86	\$6.70		
Ages 4-12 years	\$14.95	\$12.71	\$6.70		
Adult (accompanying child)	Free	Free	Free		

Public Skate – Outdoor Ice Rink				
Regular Admission Langford Residents				
Child (4-12 years)	\$5.65	\$4.80		
Youth (12-18 years)	\$6.70	\$5.70		
Adult (18+ years)	\$8.00	\$6.80		
Senior (65+ years)	\$6.70	\$5.70		

Mini-Golf					
	Regular A	dmission	Langford Residents		
Individual Rates	18 Holes	36 Holes	18 Holes	36 Holes	
Child (12 years and under)	\$6.70	\$8.75	\$5.70	\$7.44	
Adult (13+ years)	\$8.75	\$10.80	\$7.44	\$9.18	
Senior (65+ years)	\$6.70	\$8.75	\$5.70	\$7.44	
Group Rates	10 – 20				
Adult	\$7.20				
Child	\$5.40				
Group Rates	20+				
Adult	\$6.70				
Child	\$4.90	·			

Dry Floor Arena			
Regular Rental Rate	\$117.95/hour		
Year-Round Leagues	\$101.20/hour		
Sanctioned School Groups – Limited Availability	\$41.70/hour		
Daily Rate	\$2044.55		

	Regular Admission	Langford Residents
Youth Drop In Roller Hockey	\$8.25	\$7.01
(12-18 years)		
Adult Drop In Roller Hockey	\$8.25	\$7.01
(18+ years)		
Child Public Skate (4-12 years)	\$5.65	\$4.80
Youth Public Skate (12 – 18	\$6.70	\$5.70
years)		
Adult Public Skate (18+ years)	\$8.00	\$6.80
Senior Public Skate (65+ years)	\$6.70	\$5.70

Ice Arena					
Sanctioned School G	roups – Limited Availability	\$95.00/hour			
(Indoor or Outdoor)					
Minor Hockey (JDF) a	and Belmont Hockey Academy	\$150.55/hour			
Youth – Other Minor	Hockey, PCHA, camps/clinics	\$172.95/hour			
Langford Non-Prime weekdays)	(Midnight – 3:00pm on	\$172.95/hour			
Langford Prime (3:00 8:00am – midnight o	pm – Midnight on weekdays and n weekends)	\$230.30/hour			
Non-Prime (Midnight	\$203.00/hour				
Prime (3:00pm – mic midnight on weeken	\$270.70/hour				
Outdoor Ice (Seasona	\$295.00/75 mins				
Outdoor Ice (Schools	\$95.00/hour				
Regular Admission		Langford Residents			
Child Public Skate (4 – 12 years)	\$5.65	\$4.80			
Youth Public Skate (12 – 18 years)	\$5.70				
Adult Public Skate (18+ years)	\$6.80				
Senior Public Skate (65+ years)	\$6.70	\$5.70			

Private Room Rentals					
	Boardroom	Classroom (500 sq ft) or	2 Classrooms (1000		
		ERC/WHA Party Room	sq ft)		
Less than 2	\$51.25	\$42.65	\$63.95		
hours					
2 – 3.99 hours	\$79.15	\$69.30	\$106.60		
4 - 5.99 hours	\$95.80	\$90.60	\$133.25		

Full day (6 – 10	\$140.10	\$133.25	\$202.55
hours)			

^{*}All fees exclude applicable taxes.